
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE           5th April 2017 
 
 
Application 
Number 

17/0061/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 17th January 2017 Officer Mairead 
O'Sullivan 

Target Date 14th March 2017   
Ward Arbury   
Site 49 Histon Road Cambridge CB4 3JD 
Proposal Erection of two bedroom dwelling to rear with 

access off North Street. 
Applicant Mr Zac Bishop-Peck 

 

SUMMARY The development does not accord with 

the Development Plan for the following 

reason: 

- The proposed building would 

appear dominant in the streetscene 

and would not preserve or enhance 

the character and appearance of 

the Conservation Area. 

- The proposal would unduly enclose 

the gardens of nos. 47 and 51 

Histon Road and harmfully 

overshadow the garden of no. 51.  

RECOMMENDATION REFUSAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 

1.11.11.11.1 The application site relates to land to the rear of 49 Histon 
Road. 49 Histon Road is a two storey mid-terrace property. The 
land which the application relates to is to the rear of the 
property and would be accessed from North Street. North Street 
is a predominantly residential area which has a mixed 
character. The site was originally a back-track serving as an 
access to the rear of dwellings on this part of Histon Road. Over 



the years a number of contemporary dwellings have been built 
fronting North Street. Most of these are of a modest scale and 
designed to mimic the existing outbuildings on the street. The 
site lies in close proximity to the junction with Canterbury Street 
to the south.  

 
1.2  The site falls within the Central Conservation Area and falls 

within the remit of the Castle and Victoria Road Conservation 
Area Appraisal. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 

2.12.12.12.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection 
of a two bedroom dwelling to the rear of the property. The new 
dwelling would be accessed from North Street. A previous 
proposal for the site was considered by officers as 
unacceptable in terms of design and impact on the 
Conservation Area. It was withdrawn prior to determination.  

 
2.2 The proposed building would have a total height of 7.5m 

dropping to 4.6m at the eaves and be 15.8m long. A large 
window is proposed to the first floor front gable. The building 
would be finished in Mystique brick with zinc cladding to the first 
floor of the front elevation.  The first floor of the front elevation 
would over-sail the ground floor by 3.3m. 

 
2.3 One off street car parking space is proposed to the front of the 

new dwelling. A secure cycle store and bin store are also 
proposed to the front of the dwelling. A garden would be 
provided to the rear. This would provide approx. 29.5sqm of 
outdoor amenity space. The dwelling would accommodate two 
ensuite bedrooms at first floor. The ground floor is comprised of 
a kitchen/dining room, W.C. and lounge.  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 

16/2095/FUL Erection of detached two 
bedroom dwelling to rear with 
access off North Street. 

Withdrawn 

 
 
 



4.04.04.04.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:        Yes  
 Adjoining Owners:       Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:       Yes  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 

Plan 2006 

3/1  3/4 3/7 3/10 3/11 3/12  

4/11 4/13 

5/1  

8/2 8/6  8/10 

10/1 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 

Government 

Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 

2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 

Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 

Supplementary 

Planning 

Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 

2007) 

 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 



Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 

Design Guide Supplementary Planning 

Document (February 2012) 

 

Material 

Considerations 

City Wide Guidance 

 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

(November 2010) 

 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2005) 

 

Cambridge and Milton Surface Water 

Management Plan (2011) 

Cycle Parking Guide for New Residential 

Developments (2010) 

 Area Guidelines 

 

Castle and Victoria Road Conservation Area 

Appraisal (2012) 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with 
policies in the adopted Development Plan and advice set out in 
the NPPF. However, after consideration of adopted plans and 
the NPPF, policies in emerging plans can also be given some 
weight when determining applications. For Cambridge, 
therefore, the emerging revised Local Plan as published for 
consultation on 19 July 2013 can be taken into account, 
especially those policies where there are no or limited 
objections to it. However it is likely, in the vast majority of 
instances, that the adopted development plan and the NPPF 
will have considerably more weight than emerging policies in 
the revised Local Plan. 

 
For the application considered in this report, there are no 
policies in the emerging Local Plan that should be taken into 
account. 
 

 



6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Highways Development 
Management) 

 
6.1 The proposal will displace the car parking provision for the 

existing dwelling and, as this dwelling will continue to retain 
access to residents’ Permits within the Residents’ Parking 
Scheme operating in the area; this additional demand is most 
likely to appear on-street in competition with existing residential 
uses. This is unlikely to have any significant adverse impact on 
highway safety but may impact on residential amenity. 
Following implementation of any Permission issued by the 
Planning Authority in regard to this proposal the residents of the 
new dwelling will not qualify for Residents' Permits (other than 
visitor permits) within the existing Residents' Parking Schemes 
operating on surrounding streets. This should be brought to the 
attention of the applicant, and an appropriate informative added 
to any permission. 

 
6.2 No comments on additional plans.  
 

Environmental Health 
 
6.3 The proposal is acceptable. Construction hours and piling 

conditions are recommended. 
 
Drainage 

 
 First comment 

 

6.4 There is insufficient information to comment on the application 
as surface water drainage details have not been provided.  

 
 Second comment 

 

6.5 Details can be established via condition. Two conditions, 
relating to surface water and foul water drainage are requested.  

 
Urban Design and Conservation team 

 
6.6 No Objection: This 2 bedroom 2 storey high dwelling is 

proposed to be built facing North Street to the rear of no 49 
Histon Road.  Over the last few years a number of small, 



modern properties have been built at the end of the gardens of 
Histon Road which has given North Street a new modestly built 
character.   

 
This proposal is an improvement on a previous application as 
the building now has a gable end facing the street and is very 
similar to the design approved at No 71 Histon Road.  The 
overall length of the building has been reduced and the roof is a 
more conventional form.  

 
This position of this site makes any building here more visible 
especially from the corner with North Street and Canterbury 
Road.  The southern gable will be prominent in those views and 
so the detailing of the roof and eaves will be important. 

 
Streets and Open Spaces (Tree Officer) 

 
6.7 No comments received.  
 
 Landscape 

 
6.8 The proposal is acceptable. No additional comments.  
 
6.9 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations in support of the application: 
 

- 69 Histon Road 
- 69A Histon Road 
- 71 Histon Road 
- 23 North Street 
- 33 North Street 
- The Granary  

 
7.2 The representations in support can be summarised as follows: 
 

- Well thought out design 
- Welcome addition to North Street 
- Fully support a new contemporary dwelling on North Street 



- New houses have improved security on the street 
- New houses are creating an attractive street  
- The revised scheme is more outbuilding-like and more in 

keeping with the character of the street 
 
7.3 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations in objection to the application: 
 

- 5 Canterbury Street 
- 85 Histon Road 

 
7.4 The representations in objection can be summarised as follows: 
 

- Concerned about roofing materials 
- Building appears to be set forward. This would be an anomaly 

and would crowd the street 
- Requests clarification regarding height of velux window as 

potential to impact on privacy 
- Due to proximity to corner will make thoroughfare feel more 

hemmed in. 
 
7.5 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file. 

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 

8.18.18.18.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 
and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 
 

1. Principle of development 

2. Context of site, design and external spaces (and impact 
on heritage assets) 

3. Residential amenity 

4. Refuse arrangements 

5. Highway safety 

6. Car and cycle parking 

7. Third party representations 

8. Planning Obligations (s106 Agreement) 
 



 
Principle of Development 

 
8.2 Policy 5/1 states that Proposals for housing development on 

windfall sites will be permitted subject to the existing land use 
and compatibility with adjoining uses. The character of the 
surrounding area is predominantly residential. As a result the 
proposal accords with policy 5/1 

 
8.3 The proposal would be built in garden land of 49 Histon Road. 

As a result policy 3/10 which relates to the sub-division of plots 
is relevant. This policy requires consideration to be given to the 
impact on amenities of neighbours (part a), amenity space/car 
parking (b), impact on the character of the area (c), effect on 
listed buildings/BLI (d), impact on trees (e) and whether the 
proposal would compromise comprehensive redevelopment (f).  
In this case parts (d) and (f) are not relevant.  I have addressed 
the other parts of policy 3/10 below. 
 
Context of site, design and external spaces and impact on 
heritage assets 

 
8.4 The previously submitted scheme was very different in 

character and design to the proposal now put forward and was 
not formally determined. I have therefore assessed this 
application on its own merits.  

 
8.5 The front elevation would comprise a relatively narrow and 

straight gable occupying the full width of the plot. It would be 
quite tall, 7.5m to the ridge, with the bulk of the first floor 
accommodation near to a full two storeys in height. It appears to 
be more dominant in its design than other recent comparable 
approvals along North Street, whose first floor windows and 
floor levels appear more readily set into their respective roof 
spaces. Given the position of the site, in view from Canterbury 
Street, great care needs to be taken to ensure the scheme sits 
comfortably on the plot.  

 
8.6 The prominence of the front of the proposed building and its 

relatively high eaves line turns to propose a very long southern 
side façade. The first impression is that the southern elevation 
is unduly elongated. The neighbour to the south, at 47 Histon 
Road, has a small timber shed at the end of the garden and this 
area feels relatively open and green at the moment. The 



proposed southern elevation would be highly visible from 
Canterbury Street and extending at a length of 15.8m, with an 
eaves height of 4.6m and an entirely blank brick elevation - 
save for three roof-lights - it would stand too prominently within 
the intimate context of the junction of Canterbury Street and 
North Street and appear out of context. In coming to this 
conclusion, I have looked at other similar proposals approved 
along North Street, for example at the rear of nos. 71 and 89 
Histon Road, and it appears to me that this proposal is longer 
and more dominant than those approved and as currently built. 
The site is also more sensitive and less forgiving than other 
plots along North Street where proposals are mostly infilled 
either side by existing development and do not appear as open 
and are more obliquely appreciated. In this case and by way of 
contrast, the full side elevation would be seen in close proximity 
from Canterbury Street.  

 
8.7 In my view the combination of the height of the front of the 

building and the mostly blank south side return and expanse of 
brickwork and roof (length and height), would have an adverse 
impact on the streetscene and would appear too dominant. 

 
8.8 I note that the Conservation Officer has not objected to the 

proposal but also that the response is limited in detail and by far 
from a positive endorsement of the proposal. Given my 
assessment, I have to respectfully disagree with this advice.  

 
8.9 Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation 

Areas Act) 1990 states that special attention must be paid to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of a conservation area. Paragraph 132 of the NPPF 
says when considering the impact of a proposed development 
on the significance of a designated heritage asset (including 
conservation areas), great weight should be given to the asset’s 
conservation.  

 
8.10 In this case, I consider less than substantial harm would arise 

from the proposal. In light of this, paragraph 134 of the NPPF 
indicates that such harm is to be weighed against the public 
benefits of the proposal, including securing its optimum viable 
use.  

 
8.11 The public benefits of the scheme may be considered to include 

the provision of an additional residential unit and the economic 



and social benefits through the development works themselves. 
My view is that the public benefits are limited and given that the 
site is clearly capable of accommodating a more modest infill 
development (reduced first floor length and height), the benefits 
as described are insufficient to outweigh the less than 
substantial harm that would arise to the heritage asset. 

 
8.12 I note that a number of objections have raised concerns 

regarding the positioning of the proposed first floor element over 
the off-street car parking space. A number of other similar 
schemes which have been recently approved on North Street 
also include an element with an over-sail. As a result I am 
satisfied that this element would not appear out of character.   

 
8.13 The proposal is contrary to Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 

policies 3/4, 3/7 and 4/11.  
 

Residential Amenity 
 
Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 

8.14 The proposed new dwelling would be significantly set away 
from the host dwelling at 49 Histon Road. There would be a 
distance of approx. 13m from building-to-building and it would 
be the narrow gable of the scheme that would face no.49. As a 
result, I am satisfied that the proposal would not enclose or 
overshadow these occupiers. There are no first floor windows 
proposed on the rear elevation (only two high level roof-lights) 
and likewise the rear first floor of no. 49 does not possess any 
first floor rear facing habitable windows that would impinge 
upon the future privacy of the occupants of the building. As a 
result, I am satisfied that there would be no significant impact 
on the privacy of no.49 or future occupiers. If I were minded to 
approve the application, I would recommend a condition to 
remove permitted development rights for first floor windows to 
protect the amenity of the surrounding occupiers on Histon 
Road.  

 
8.15 The dwelling would be located adjacent to areas of garden and 

parking at the end of the rear gardens of both adjacent 
dwellings on Histon Road, no. 47 to the south and no. 51 to the 
north. Both rear parts of the gardens to both properties appear 
to be in domestic use, no. 47 being landscaped with hedging 
and shrubbery and no. 51 possessing a rear greenhouse. Given 



the significant distance between the new dwelling and these 
properties, I am of the opinion that the proposal would not be 
overbearing or impact on the privacy of the adjacent buildings. I 
am concerned, however, with the impact on their respective 
rear gardens.  

 
8.16 The proposal is of such a length and height – approximately half 

the length of the original gardens - that it would stretch far back 
into the site, some 10m beyond the rear of no. 51’s garage. As 
such, it would significantly enclose the bottom half of each of 
the respective gardens and for no. 51, also cause significant 
overshadowing. As stated above, the proposed scheme is 
longer than other approvals further down North Street and 
would be more apparent from adjacent gardens. Its stretched 
form would dominate the rear part of the gardens and enclose 
the outlook from both. I recognise that neither neighbour has 
objected and that it may be the case that both are looking to 
subdivide their gardens in a similar fashion to that proposed at 
some point in the future. However, this is not a good planning 
reason to accept otherwise detrimental residential impacts that 
would arise from the scheme. I have noted that issues of 
enclosure and loss of light were not raised as part of the earlier 
withdrawn scheme, but no weight can be attributed to this and 
in any event, the earlier plans that I have seen showed a more 
broken roof form and a footprint set away from the garden of no. 
47.  

 
8.17 In my opinion the proposal does not adequately respect the 

residential amenity of its neighbours and the constraints of the 
site and I consider that it is contrary to Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006) policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12. 

 
Amenity for future occupiers of the site 

 
8.18 There were concerns that the previously withdrawn scheme 

would not provide an adequately high standard of living for 
future occupiers as the outdoor amenity space provided was 
smaller than that provided to other recently approved dwellings 
on the road. The proposed dwelling includes two bedrooms and 
could be occupied by a small family. As a result, it is important 
for there to be a reasonable amount of outdoor living space. 
The amended proposal provides outdoor space (6m x 5m) 
which equates to other recently approved schemes and as a 



result I am satisfied that it would provide a satisfactory living 
environment for future occupiers.  

 
8.19 The Environmental Health Officer is satisfied that the proposal 

is acceptable subject to conditions. I share this view. 
 
8.20 In my opinion the proposal provides a high-quality living 

environment and an appropriate standard of residential amenity 
for future occupiers, and I consider that in this respect it is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/7 and 
3/12. 

 
Refuse Arrangements 

 
8.21 A bin enclosure is proposed to the front of the property. I am 

satisfied with this arrangement and consider the proposed 
refuse arrangement to be acceptable.  

 
8.22 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 3/12. 
 

Highway Safety  
 
8.23 The Highway Engineer raised concerns regarding the proposed 

parking arrangements as it was not clear if there was adequate 
space to accommodate an off-street car parking space without 
the car overhanging the public highway. The applicant has 
provided revised plans and 

 
8.24  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 8/2. 
 

Car and Cycle Parking 
 
8.25 One car parking space is proposed to the front of the new 

dwelling. The Highway Engineer raises the loss of off-street 
parking for the host dwelling at 49 Histon Road. The occupiers 
of the host dwelling will still be eligible for the residents’ parking 
scheme and given the sustainable location of the site I am 
satisfied that the car parking arrangement would be acceptable 
were I minded to approve the application. 

 
8.26 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  



Third Party Representations 
 
8.27 I note that a number of letters have been received in support of 

the application. However in my view, as discussed in 
paragraphs 8.4-8.13 and 8.16, the proposed scheme would 
have an adverse impact on the streetscene when viewed from 
Canterbury Street and an unacceptable impact on the amenity 
of the adjoining occupiers.  

 
 Planning Obligations (s106 Agreement) 
 
8.28 National Planning Practice Guidance Paragraph 031 ID: 23b-

031-20160519 sets out specific circumstances where 
contributions for affordable housing and tariff style planning 
obligations (section 106 planning obligations) should not be 
sought from small scale and self-build development. This 
follows the order of the Court of Appeal dated 13 May 2016, 
which gives legal effect to the policy set out in the Written 
Ministerial Statement of 28 November 2014 and should be 
taken into account. 

 
8.29 The guidance states that contributions should not be sought 

from developments of 10-units or fewer, and which have a 
maximum combined gross floorspace of no more than 
1000sqm. The proposal represents a small scale development 
and as such no tariff style planning obligation is considered 
necessary. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposal would appear dominant in the street scene when 

viewed from Canterbury Street and parts of North Street. Given 
its height and length, extending over 15m and its visibility close 
to the junction, the mass of the proposed new dwelling, with its 
blank façade facing toward Canterbury Street, would appear 
incongruous, of poor design with little relief or detail and have 
an unacceptable negative impact on the street scene. The 
proposal would harm the character and appearance of this part 
of the Conservation Area contrary to policy 4/11. The public 
benefit of the proposal would not outweigh the harm to the 
Conservation Area and as a result the scheme is contrary to 
Paragraph 134 of the NPPF. 
 



9.3 The proposal would also unduly harm the enjoyment of 
neighbouring gardens through its close proximity to them, its 
length along their respective boundaries and because of its 
height at 7.5m, contrary to policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal, by virtue of its height, length and siting, 

would result in a large and overly dominant and elongated 
built form when viewed from Canterbury Street and North 
Street. The large expanse of blank, unrelieved façade 
would negatively impact on the streetscene and would 
harm the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area. As a result, the proposal is contrary to policies 3/4, 
3/7, 3/10, 3/12 and 4/11 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework paragraph 134. 

 
2. The proposal, by virtue of its height, length and proximity 

to the neighbouring gardens of nos. 47 and 51 Histon 
Road, would create a large enclosing and dominant form 
that would unreasonably curtail the enjoyment of the use of 
adjacent garden areas and, for no. 51 Histon Road also, 
unreasonably overshadow it. The proposal would have a 
significant adverse effect on neighbouring amenity, 
contrary to policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12 of the Cambridge 
Local Plan (2006) and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework paragraph 17. 

 
 


